Net Assets Released from Restrictions
Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by
occurrence of other events specified by donors.

2024 2023

Expiration of time restrictions 1,375,000$   -$
Satisfaction or purpose restrictions
   Technical support/projects related to FAFSA 774,950   399,932
   Massachusetts student advising 118,000   710,260
   New York City student advising 166,667   204,550
   Strategic planning and evaluation 25,000   451,838
   Training and technical assistance 10,886   139,990

2,470,503$   2,813,116$

Note 14. Restatement

The Organization determined that an unconditional multi-year contribution was not properly recorded in
contribution revenue, promises to give and net assets in the statements of activities and changes in net assets
and statements of financial position in the prior period. The following adjustments were required to correctly
include the unconditional multi-year contribution:

As Previously
Stated Correction Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Promises to Give, Net 3,874,252$   1,500,000$   5,374,252$

Total Assets 13,772,012$   1,500,000$   15,272,012$

Net Assets – With Donor Restrictions 5,159,662$   1,500,000$   6,659,662$

Total Net Assets 12,684,732$   1,500,000$   14,184,732$

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 13,772,012$   1,500,000$   15,272,012$

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
Contributions 11,024,591$   1,500,000$   12,524,591$

Total Support and Revenues 12,585,734$   1,500,000$   14,085,734$

Increase in Net Assets 3,429,351$   1,500,000$   4,929,351$

Net Assets, End of Year – With Donor Restrictions 5,159,662$   1,500,000$   6,659,662$

Statement of Cash Flows
Increase in Net Assets 3,429,351$   1,500,000$   4,929,351$

Promises to Give, Net (3,181,360)$   (1,500,000)$   (4,681,360)$

uAspire, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024
(With Summarized Financial Information as of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

20

Note 15. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events were evaluated through May 12, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were
available to be issued.